options granted to policyholders, and less the frictional costs of holding the capital and the cost of non-
financial risks.

(2)	Generali Group pubblishes annually also a separate Embedded Value report for life segment available for public.

Consolidated statements 07
Notes

102

 Regarding the market risk Generali performs the following sensitivities on its Embedded Value:

−	 Yield curve +1%: sensitivity to an upward parallel shift of 100 basis points in the underlying market risk
free rates, accompanied by an upward shift of 100 basis points in all economic assumptions.

−	 Yield curve -1%: sensitivity to a downward parallel shift of 100 basis points in the underlying market risk
free rates, accompanied by a downward shift of 100 basis points in all economic assumptions.

−	 Equity and Property Value -10%: sensitivity to a 10% market value simultaneous reduction at valuation
date for equity and property investments.

The table here below shows, in percentage, the changes of the embedded value related to the 2007 and 2006.
The decrease of interest rate and equity and real estate prices has a negative impact on EV on the other hand
the increase of interest rate has a positive impact on EV.

Life embedded value sensitivity

(%) 31/12/2007 31/12/2006

Interest rate +1% 1.71 3.21

Interest rate -1% -3.38 -5.76

Equity/Property price -10% -5.19 -4.77

4.2 Non life and financial segment

Market risk refers to the economic impact of interest rates, equity change on a company’s financial streng-
th and can be represented by the impact on the result of the period and on the shareholder’s equity of the
Group.
Market risk evaluation has been performed, for both non-life and financial segments, following a bottom up
approach and using a full evaluation model which calculates the change in value of each financial instru-
ment caused by applied stress tests (+/- 100bp yield curve change, +/- 10% change for equity). The market
risk evaluation was done on all portfolio on 31 December 2007.

[…]

on the one hand by the consequent change in the fair value of bonds and by the re-computation on coupon
and accrued interest of floating rate securities. Considering that the bonds classified as at fair value throu-
gh profit or loss are just a residual portion of the total, these two effects – moving in different directions –
counterbalance each other, without any material impact on the Group result of the period.

Also the potential impact on the result of the period arising from changes of +/- 10% in equity prices shall be
assessed as not significant, since the majority of equity investments is classified as available for sale, with
the consequence that the related changes in fair value are accounted for within shareholders’ equity. The
possibility of impairment of equity instruments was not considered.

Changes in interest rates and equity prices may have a potential impact on shareholders’ equity, as a con-

103

sequence of the change of the fair values of bonds and equities classified as available for sale. The impact is
detailed in the table here below, which shows figures before and after the related deferred taxes.

Sensitivity on Shareholders’equity

(A million) 31/12/2007 31/12/2006

Interest rate +1% -277.8 -254.6

Interest rate -1% 284.3 268.0

Equity price +10% 471.8 380.3

Equity price -10% -475.3 -380.3

The exposure of the Group to the financial impact arising from changes in the exchange rates of various cur-
rencies is not material. It should be noted that the currency risk arising from the recent issuance of subordi-
nated debt in British pound sterling has been neutralized with specific hedging derivatives.

5 - Credit risk

5.1 Credit risk on financial investments

Credit risk refers to the economic impact, from downgrades and defaults of fixed income securities or counter-
party, on company’s financial strength. Furthermore, a general rise in spread level, due to credit crunch or
liquidity crisis, impacts the financial strength of a company.